

No. 17-756

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
Petitioner,

v.

LORRAINE BARBOAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AND THE OKLAHOMA
OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew W. Lester
Counsel of Record
SPENCER FANE LLP
9400 North Broadway Extension
Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114
405.844.9900
alester@spencerfane.com

Barry L. Pickens
SPENCER FANE LLP
9401 Indian Creek Parkway
Suite 700
Overland Park, KS 66210
913.345.8100
bpickens@spencerfane.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Tenth Circuit’s Opinion Creates a Serious
Threat to the Natural Gas Industry’s Ability to
Provide a Needed Source of Energy for the
Nation. 5

II. The Tenth Circuit’s Opinion Is an Impermissible
Exercise of Judicial Policymaking under the
Guise of Statutory Construction. 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (W.D. Okla. 2017)	6
<i>Enable Oklahoma Intrastate Transmission, LLC v. A 25 Foot Wide Easement</i> , No. CIV-15-1250-M, 2016 WL 4402061 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 18, 2016), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2017 WL 4334227 (W.D. Okla. July 21, 2017)	6
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	8
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	9
<i>Fed. Hous. Admin., Region No. 4 v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	9
<i>Nicodemus v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 264 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1959)	12
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	11
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Group, Div. of Cadence Indus. Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	10, 11

<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , —U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)	10
<i>S. California Edison Co. v. Rice</i> , 685 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Transok Pipeline Co. v. Darks</i> , 565 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	11
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	10
<i>Yellowfish v. Stillwater</i> , 691 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1982)	5, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 169.201(c)	3
25 U.S.C. § 319	10, 11, 12
25 U.S.C. § 357	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GAO, <i>Pipeline Permitting: Interstate and Intrastate Natural Gas Permitting Processes Include Multiple Steps, and Time Frames Vary</i> (Feb. 2013)	3, 7
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 2016 Status Report, <i>Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations</i> (Nov. 1, 2016), https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/ uploads/2016_buyback_program_final_0.pdf	5

U.S. Dep't. of Interior, Press Release (July 31,
2017), [https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/
interior-announces-revised-strategy-policies-
more-effectively-reduce-fractionation](https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/interior-announces-revised-strategy-policies-more-effectively-reduce-fractionation) 6
